

No. 13-1677

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JADEN DUKE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

The Franklin E. Kameny Memorial Team

JENNIFER GARNETT
EZRA MARCUS
KATIE MCCARTHY
JORDAN MORAN
IVAN PANCHENKO
TOM RYAN

Oral Argument:

November 18, 2014, 7:30 p.m.
Ames Courtroom
Harvard Law School

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>ii</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>iv</i>
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. Milton Fountain’s failure to file a notice of appeal when expressly directed to do so by Jaden Duke constituted ineffective assistance of counsel.	14
A. The choice to appeal belongs solely to the defendant.	15
B. Fountain’s refusal to file a notice of appeal when expressly directed to do so by Duke constituted deficient performance, notwithstanding the waiver.	16
1. Supreme Court precedent dictates that counsel acts in a professionally unreasonable manner when he disregards a defendant’s express instructions to file a notice of appeal.	17
2. Counsel’s refusal to file a notice of appeal in the face of express instructions violates prevailing professional norms.	20
3. Fountain failed to pursue any of the professionally reasonable alternatives available to counsel who believes an appeal would be ill-advised.	21
C. Because Duke would have appealed even in the face of the waiver, he was prejudiced by Fountain’s refusal to file a notice of appeal.	23

1. Prejudice must be presumed when counsel’s deficient performance forces a defendant to forfeit an entire appellate proceeding.....	23
2. Prejudice must be presumed even in the face of a valid appeal waiver.....	25
3. Duke was prejudiced because he expressly instructed Fountain to file a notice of appeal.	28
D. Duke is entitled to an out-of-time appeal.	29
II. Duke may challenge his sentence on collateral review now that an intervening change of law has demonstrated that he was erroneously sentenced as a career offender.....	30
A. As Congress intended, U.S. Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.1 severely aggravates punishment for those defendants who are deemed to be career offenders.....	31
B. Duke’s challenge to the erroneous application of the career-offender enhancement is cognizable on collateral review under 28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	33
1. Erroneous application of the career-offender enhancement to Duke resulted in a complete miscarriage of justice.....	34
a. The nature of a career-offender error is to subject a defendant to the worst punishment the law permits on the basis of a status he does not deserve.	35
b. Career-offender errors have devastating consequences.....	37
2. The gravity of the error is not diminished by the fact that Duke’s sentence was not “in excess of the maximum authorized by law.”.....	40
3. The intervening change of law in this case is an “exceptional circumstance” warranting collateral review.	42
C. The minimal prudential concerns associated with granting § 2255 relief should yield in the face of such a grievous error.....	43
CONCLUSION	47
APPENDIX	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI14, 15, 48

Cases

<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)	10, 16, 30
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	8, 22
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 762 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	42
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	11, 31
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 152 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)	44
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 686 F.3d 353 (6th Cir. 2012)	23, 26
<i>Campusano v. United States</i> , 442 F.3d 770 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010)	5, 30
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	44

<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	35
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	35
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010)	45
<i>Escoe v. Zerbst</i> , 295 U.S. 490 (1935)	12, 41
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	7, 15, 16, 29
<i>Freeman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2685 (2011)	38, 39
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	38
<i>Gilbert v. United States</i> , 640 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1993)	44
<i>Gomez-Diaz v. United States</i> , 433 F.3d 788 (11th Cir. 2005)	26, 29
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	40
<i>Hawkins v. United States</i> , 706 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2013)	36, 40

<i>Henderson v. Kibbe</i> , 431 U.S. 145 (1977)	46
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980)	41
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	33, 35, 36
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	40
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 295 (2005)	11, 35, 41
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	7, 14, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. Cunningham</i> , 371 U.S. 236 (1963)	33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 178 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 1999)	42, 43
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 689 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012)	17, 24
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	46

<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012)	3, 17, 21
<i>Narvaez v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 621 (7th Cir. 2011)	11, 30, 32, 37
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2008)	9, 28
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	17, 18, 19, 29
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988)	14, 23
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013)	12, 38, 39
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	36
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969)	25, 28
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	20
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222 (1994)	44
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259 (2000)	22, 27
<i>Spencer v. United States</i> , 727 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	10, 33, 34, 42
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Kulick v. Kennedy</i> , 157 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1946)	33
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979)	42
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	9, 23
<i>United States v. Dorcely</i> , 454 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 402 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. LaBonte</i> , 520 U.S. 751 (1997)	31
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 186 F.3d 490 (4th Cir. 1999)	44
<i>United States v. Pham</i> , 722 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>United States v. Poindexter</i> , 492 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2007)	23, 26
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , -- F.3d -- (Ames Cir. 2006)	3

<i>United States v. Roane</i> , 378 F.3d 382 (4th Cir. 2004)	43, 44
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , -- F.3d – (Ames Cir. 2010)	5, 30
<i>United States v. Sandoval-Lopez</i> , 409 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Tapp</i> , 491 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	36
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972)	41
<i>United States v. Walterman</i> , 408 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Varela v. United States</i> , 400 F.3d 864 (11th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 493 F.3d 960 (8th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 604 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Whiteside v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 541 (4th Cir. 2014)	34, 46
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3553 (2012)	37
21 U.S.C. § 841 (2006)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (2012)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994 (2012)	31, 36, 51

Other Authorities

ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Criminal Appeals (3d ed. 1999).....	8, 20
ABA Standards for Criminal Justice, Defense Function (3d ed. 1999).....	20, 22
Christopher D. Cerf, Note, <i>Federal Habeas Corpus Review of Nonconstitutional Errors: The Cognizability of Violations of the Interstate Agreement on Detainers</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 975 (1983)	34, 42
Mark W. Bennett, <i>Confronting Cognitive “Anchoring Effect” and “Blind Spot” Biases in Federal Sentencing: A Modest Solution for Reforming a Fundamental Flaw</i> , 104 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 489 (2014).....	38
Nancy J. King & Michael E. O’Neill, <i>Appeal Waivers and the Future of Sentencing Policy</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 209 (2005).	3, 21
Nancy J. King, <i>Plea Bargains that Waive Claims of Ineffective Assistance – Waiving Padilla and Frye</i> , 51 Duq. L. Rev. 647 (2013)	29
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2010 Annual Report</i>	39
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>2010 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i>	39, 43
U.S. Sentencing Comm’n, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing</i> (2004)	32

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, *Report on the Continuing Impact of United States
v. Booker on Federal Sentencing*, pt. C: Career Offenders (2012).....37

Regulations

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.1 (2008)*passim*

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.2 (2008)3, 30

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.3 (2008)43

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.4 (2008)43

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 4B1.5 (2008)43

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines Manual ch. 5, pt. A (2008).....4, 32, 37, 55
